
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session. 

Please ask for: 
Gurdip Paddan 

 
 
 
 

9 January 2018 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on Wednesday 
17 January 2018 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, 
Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Executive Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 
 
SECTION A - PROCEDURAL BUSINESS AND POLICY REVIEW AND DEVELOPMENT 
ITEMS. 
 

1.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES  
 

3.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017 
(previously circulated).  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4.   ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) on 
the status of actions agreed at the last meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 17  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.  
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK AND SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
POLICIES (Pages 7 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) seeking endorsement 
of proposed new policies. 
 

9.   COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT 2017 (Pages 31 - 
38) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) on the partnership’s 
successful work in 2017. 
 

10.   PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (Pages 39 - 140) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) providing an update 
following the consultation about an order in Hatfield Town Centre and seeking 
approval to a draft order. 
 

11.   COMMITTEE OVERVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 (Pages 141 - 142) 
 

 The pro-forma which sets out the Committee’s overview work programme has 
been updated since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be 
considered to take place. Items which the Committee agrees it would like to 
consider will be scheduled into the work programme. 
 

12.   RESPONSE FROM CABINET TO RECOMMENDATIONS FROM OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 There are no responses to report to this meeting. 
 
 
 



 
SECTION B - SCRUTINY ITEMS - EXECUTIVE MEMBERS ARE EXCLUDED FROM 
THIS PART OF THE MEETING. 
 

13.   CONSIDERATION OF ITEMS FOR SCRUTINY  
 

 To consider 
 
(1) whether any Cabinet decisions should be scrutinised post-implementation 

(Paragraph 14.1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules)  
 

(2) whether any items which relate to areas covered by the Committee which a 
member of the Committee may wish to raise with a view to deciding whether 
an issue should be scrutinised. 

 

14.   COMMITTEE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 

 The pro-forma which sets out the Committee’s scrutiny work programme is 
attached to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take place as 
appropriate. 
 

15.   RESPONSE FROM CABINET/COUNCIL TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS/ 
REPORTS  
 

 There are no responses to report to this meeting. 
 

16.   COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION  
 

 To receive any request from a Councillor for a discussion on behalf of residents on 
an issue affecting a single council ward where local problems have arisen and 
other methods of resolution have been exhausted. 
 

17.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

18.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 
 

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 19 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

 
 
 
 
 



PART II - PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 

19.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 
Circulation: Councillors D.Bennett (Chairman) 

B.Fitzsimon (Vice-Chairman) 
T.Bailey 
L.Brandon 
A.Chesterman 
L.Chesterman 
 

J.Cragg 
P.Mabbott 
T.Mitchinson 
F.Thomson 
K.Thorpe 
 

  T.Kingsbury (Executive Member for Policy and Culture) 
 

 Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
D.Goodson and B.Rhodes 

 
 Executive Board 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services Unit on 01707 357349 or email – 
g.paddan@welhat.gov.uk / democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:g.paddan@welhat.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I 
Item No: 4 
Main author: Gurdip Paddan 
Executive Member: Councillor Roger Trigg  
Not Specific Ward  

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed,
[...]
 the policies will replace the council’s and the housing trust’s 
respective existing safeguarding policies. 

2 Recommendation(s)  

2.1 That Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee endorses the new safeguarding 
policies and recommends their approval to Cabinet. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 Following the re-integration of the Housing Service back into the council in 
February 2017 a new council-wide Safeguarding Steering Group has been 
created with the aim of reviewing current arrangements for managing 
safeguarding and developing a new standardised approach across the council.   

 
3.2 The Safeguarding Steering Group has developed two revised policies which will 

replace the previously published policies for Welwyn Hatfield Community 
Housing Trust and Welwyn Hatfield Council.  The proposed new policies are fully 
compliant with legislative requirements.  

 
3.4 The proposed new safeguarding policies provide a framework for ensuring that 

our commitment towards protecting vulnerable individuals is reflected in our 
interactions with customers and our employees.   

 
3.5 The policies explain how we will approach safeguarding issues and what 

measures we will take where concerns have been identified.  The policies each 
provide definitions of the various types of abuse and they make reference to 
other linked strategies and policies which have previously been adopted by the 
council. 
 

3.6 A comprehensive set of operational procedures have been produced alongside 
these policies.  These will be made available on the council’s intranet and a 
range of training sessions are in progress to communicate clearly to employees 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

what is expected of them, depending on their particular job roles.  In addition a 

Members’ briefing is also being planned. 
 

3.7 In recognition of the fact that safeguarding issues are addressed effectively when 
carried out in partnership with others, the policies make regular reference to the 
other organisat
[...]
/hertfordshire-safeguarding-children-board.aspx
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/47/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/children-act-1989-care-planning-placement-and-case-review
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/31/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/23/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacted


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Part I 
Main author: Matthew Rayner 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES’ 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT 2017 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 District Councils have a mandatory duty to act as a “responsible authority” on its 
local Community Safety Partnership (CSP) to plan and deliver measures to 
tackle crime, anti-social behaviour (ASB), substance misuse, to reduce offending 
and promote assurances to the public whilst working together with other statutory 
and non-statutory organisations.  

1.2 The Welwyn Hatfield CSP over the past twelve months has had a number of 
changes and challenges. These include a significant rise in youth related ASB as 
well as other crime stats, the partnership has a new chair and a new Safer 
Neighbourhood Team Inspector and Chief Inspector. The partnership is also 
working under a new system around funding which has seen the withdrawal of 
the regular funding that was once made available by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC).  

1.3 The CSP action plan has been shared publicly to enable those that the 
partnership is set up to help see what is being delivered. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the report of the Community Safety Partnership’s 
successful work in 2017. 

2.2 That the committee note that while crime overall has risen,  overall the risk of 
crime locally remains low, however the Partnership still works to continue to both 
reduce crime and the affect crime has on residents of the borough. 

2.3 That the committee note the support from partners including the PCC in assisting 
in the delivery of the partnership’s action plan whilst understanding and 
appreciating the changes to funding distribution introduced by the PCC for 
2017/18 onwards.  

Implications 

3 Financial Implications 

3.1 There are no financial implications directly related to the content of this report.  

4 Link to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The content of this report is linked to the council’s corporate priority to ‘Maintain a 
safe and healthy community’, however it is also linked to ‘Protect and enhance 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



2 

 

the environment’ and to ‘engage with our communities and provide value for 
money’ 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 Under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (as amended by subsequent Acts), 
district councils have a duty to plan jointly with other named responsible 
authorities to tackle the incidence of, and fear of, crime, anti-social behaviour and 
the misuse of drugs. This complements the council’s duty under the same Act to 
consider the implications for crime and disorder arising from its operations, and 
to account of those implications in any decisions it takes. National guidance 
requires that the Executive Member formally represents the council on the 
strategic body. 

5.2 Under the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Public Health Act 2007, district councils have a duty to scrutinise 
the work of the local CSP through a nominated committee, which for WHBC is 
the Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

6 Climate Change Implications 

6.1 There are no climate change implications directly relating to the content of this 
report.  

7 Risk Management Implications 

7.1 The recognised risk that a partner might disengage from joint work is reduced in 
the case of the CSP because each responsible authority has a statutory duty to 
take part. Partners recognise the value of the CSP, and the main threat to 
partners’ involvement arises from major legislative or organisational changes. 
The most significant change has been the County Community Safety Unit re-
structure and staffing changes which has seen the change in working relations 
between Welwyn Hatfield CSP and its County equivalent. It is also noted that 
there is a risk around the working relationship with the National Probation Service 
and the Community Rehabilitation Company due to the overall resourcing issues 
they face locally and nationally.  

7.2 The CSP’s priorities and programmes are well aligned with those of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner, although the CSP rightly retains its autonomy and 
legal accountability.  

7.3 The PCC has introduced a competitive bidding process for funding to replace the 
previous annual grant that was made available to all Hertfordshire CSPs. The 
priorities for funding are linked to new initiatives and projects. The previous grant 
was used to pay for a number of activities which provide public reassurance and 
were aimed at crime prevention. The funds available to support this activity going 
forward have reduced. To mitigate this the council has made a small budget 
available in 2018/19 to support such initiatives. However generally this activity 
will be reliant on CSP partners contributing funds directly. 

8 Explanation 

The composition of the CSP can be found in Appendix 1 which also highlights the 
variety of subgroups that form the CSP. 

Page 32



3 

 

Crime Statistics  

8.1  Current trends with regards to crime within the borough in 2017 (Please note 
figures are from Year to Date (01/04/2017-02/01/2018)) compared to those 
during a similar time frame in 2016.  

 Burglary Dwelling ….Increase 166 to 236, increase of 42.2% (54% 
positive outcome rate, highest across the county) 

(figures for dwelling burglary from April 17 to Nov 17 only) 

 Theft from person – Reduction  from 118
[...]
     

 
9 Equality and Diversity 

9.1 I confirm that an Equality Impact Assessment has not been carried out in 
connection with this progress report, but the CSP assess equalities implications 
of projects as they are developed, and in considering bids for support. Much of its 
work is driven by a commitment to protect the most vulnerable. Its priorities 
continue to include domestic abuse and “hate crimes” against persons who might 
be victimised based on their age, ethnicity, sex, sexuality or disability. As such, 
the work of the CSP has a positive effect on persons with protected 
characteristics under the relevant equality duties.  

Name of author Matthew Rayner (01707) 357174 
Date January 2018 
Title Community Partnership Manager  

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No: 10 
Main author: Kerry Clare 
Executive Member: Roger Trigg 
Wards: Hatfield Central and Hatfield Villages 
 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
SOCIAL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2018 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 
PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER – HATFIELD TOWN CENTRE 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform on the outcome of the public 
consultation on proposals to implement a Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) to tackle particular types of antisocial behaviour (ASB) in ‘hot spot’ 
areas.  

1.2 The recommendation relates to the implementation of a PSPO, which will 
replace the already existing Designated Public Place Order (DPPO) in 
Hatfield.  

1.3 This report recommends the introduction of a zoned PSPO as set out in 
Appendix A and seeks approval of the draft Order set out in Appendix B 

2 Recommendation(s)  

2.1 That Members acknowledge the formal consultation responses received on 
the proposed PSPO for Hatfield Town Centre.  

2.2 That Members note the results of the consultation undertaken and make a 
recommendation to Cabinet/Full Council to consider this proposal and makes 
a recommendation to agree to the implementation of a zoned PSPO for 
Welwyn Hatfield, as recommended by the local Community Safety 
Partnership Joint Action Group (JAG), to cover the areas of Hatfield Town 
Centre. 

 
2.3 That Members make a recommendation to Cabinet/Full Council to agree to 

discharge the current PSPO (automatically created by the legislation from the 
current DPPO). 

3  Explanation 

3.1 In October 2014 the Secretary of State enacted new powers according to the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (“the Act”) relevant to 
tackling ASB. These new powers make changes to some existing legislation 
and were part of a Government commitment to put victims at the centre of 
approaches to tackling ASB. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 10



- 2 - 

3.2 The aims of the Act are as follows:  
 for local agencies to focus on the needs of victims  
 to support people and communities in establishing what is and what is not 

acceptable, and support them to hold local agencies to account 
 to ensure that professionals have the powers they need to tackle problems  
 to focus on long term solutions.  

 
3.3 One of the provisions within the Act relates to PSPOs (Ch 2, Pt 4, ss59-75).  

A PSPO is intended to deal with behaviours and problems that are considered 
to be detrimental to the local community’s quality of life.  The orders are 
meant to be flexible and can be applied to a broad range of issues (not just 
alcohol related), with local authorities having the ability to design and 
implement their own prohibitions or requirements. These conditions centre on 
the impact on quality of life, persistence and prevalence of the ASB and 
whether the impact constitutes the behaviour as unreasonable.   

 
3.4 Local authorities have the power to make PSPOs if satisfied on reasonable 

grounds that two conditions are met:  
 

1. a) activities carried on in a public place within the Authority’s area have 
had a detrimental effect on the quali
[...]
 issue with street drinking, rough sleeping, begging 
associated anti-social behaviour; with the people involved in such activity, 
urinating or defecating in public spaces. These specific behaviours cause 
harassment, alarm and distress to members of the public, but are particularly 
difficult to deal with through other legal channels due to the burden of 
evidence required to pursue as a criminal act.  In addition local residents who 
are affected by the behaviour are often unwilling to act as witnesses.  

 
3.20 This proposal has been developed to provide opportunities to impact on the 

issues detailed above through enforcement (ultimately backed by support and 
interventions). The recommendation is to seek a PSPO for targeted areas of 
the town.  It is recommended that JAG reviews the PSPO on a regular basis 
in order to make provision for a varied order and further zoned areas if 
required, perhaps due to displacement of the issues.  

 
 A further report will be presented to Members to consider the impact and 

effectiveness of the PSPO once they have been in effect for 12 months  

3.21 It is proposed that the PSPO include the following prohibitions: Person(s) 
within this area will not:  

 
 Consume alcohol in a public place 

Page 42



- 5 - 

 Be in possession of an open vessel(s) of alcohol in a public place 
 Approach another person either verbally or through action in order to beg 

from the other person 
 Loiter at or within ten metres of any pay machine (including banks, 

supermarkets and car parks) unless waiting legitimately to use the 
machine for the purpose it is designed for 

 Sit on the ground in a public place, street, highway or passage in a 
manner that may be perceived that you are inviting people to give you 
money 

 Urinate or defecate in a public place 
 Sleep in any public place which is or includes: 
 Open to the air 
 Within a vehicle for a sustained period 
 Within a car park 
 A non-fixed structure including a caravan or tent without the prior 

permission of the owner or occupier of the land. 
 

3.22 Statutory Guidance of the Use of the Ant-Social Behaviour Powers under the 
Act has recently been updated to provide clarification on the use of PSPOs to 
target people who are homeless and/or sleeping rough.  This guidance has 
been considered and balanced with the responses received from the 
consultation.  These responses show a clear link between respondent’s 
feelings of intimidation and lack of safety and those sleeping rough in the 
proposed zone.  There is also significant mention of the impact that this has 
on the perception of others particularly the elderly and young.  

 
3.23 To mitigate this the PSPO Procedure Guide is clear that the purpose of the 

PSPO is to offer support and advice to those identified as sleeping rough with 
enforcement action to be considered only if this support is not accepted.  The 
council has introduced a new initiative ‘Housing First’ to reduce the number of 
rough sleepers in Welwyn Hatfield. 
 
A key aspect of this initiative has allowed the commissioning of two Resolve 
charity workers to deliver 25 hours per week of dedicated outreach services 
on the streets, signposting anyone sleeping rough to vital support services. 

 
Another aspect of this initiative the work that Citizens Advice Welwyn Hatfield 
has been commissioned to do on behalf of the council to advise people and 
oversee more complex needs in ongoing cases. 
 
The council are working with a homeless charity to house people with more 
complex needs, and help address these problems whilst they are living in a 
safe, warm, dry environment. 

 
3.24 A prohibition in a public spaces protection order on consuming alcohol does 

not apply to:- 
a) premises (other than council-operated licensed premises) authorised by a 

premises licence to be used for the supply of alcohol; 
b) premises authorised by a club premises certificate to be used by the club 

for the supply of alcohol; 

Pag

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 January 2018 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the SOCIAL Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Wednesday 17 January 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D.Bennett (Chairman) 

B.Fitzsimon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  A.Chesterman, L.Chesterman, J.Cragg, S.Elam 
(substituting for T.Bailey), P.Mabbott, T.Mitchinson, 
F.Thomson, K.Thorpe 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALSO 
PRESENT 
BY 
INVITATION: 
 

 T. Kingsbury (Executive Member, Policy and Culture) 
R Trigg (Executive Member, Governance, Community 

Safety, Police and Crime Commissioner and 
Corporate Property) 

 
Tenants’ Panel (D.Goodson) 
Tenants’ Panel (R.Read) (substituting for B.Rhodes) 
 
 
 
Police (S.Adams) 
Fire and Rescue (P.Barton and Z.Crossan) 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Executive Director (Housing and Communities) (S. Russell) 
Head of Community and Housing Strategy (S.Chambers) 
Community Partnerships Manager (M.Rayner) 
Governance Services Manager (G.Seal) 
Community Partnership Co-Ordinator (Z.Keyte) 

 

 
27. SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS 

 
The following substitution of a Committee Member had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22: 
 
Councillor S.Elam for Councillor T.Bailey. 
 

28. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors T.Bailey and L Brandon. 
 

29. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



- 2 - 
 
Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 January 2018 
 

 
 

30. ACTIONS UPDATE 
 
The Committee noted the report of the Executive Director (Public Protection, 
Planning and Governance) giving an update on actions from the meeting held on 
22 November 2017. 
 
It was noted that the County Health Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 18 
January 2018 would receive an update from the Acute Trust and the Care 
Quality Commission on the current flu outbreak and this information would be 
circulated to all Councillors. 
 

31. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AT RISK AND SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN 
POLICIES 
 
Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) seeking the 
endorsement of two new proposed draft safeguarding policies. 
 
Following the re-integration of the Housing Service back into the Council in 
February 2017 a new Council-wide Safeguarding Steering Group had been 
created with the aim of reviewing current arrangements for managing 
safeguarding and developing a new standardised approach across the Council. 
 
The Safeguarding Steering Group had developed two revised policies which 
would replace the previously published policies for the Community Housing Trust 
and the Council. The proposed new policies were fully compliant with legislative 
requirements. 
 
The proposed new safeguarding policies provided a framework for ensuring that 
the Council’s commitment towards protecting vulnerable individuals was 
reflected in its interactions with customers and employees. 
 
The policies explained how the Council would approach safeguarding issues and 
what measures would be taken where concerns had been identified. The policies 
each provided definitions of the various types of abuse and made reference to 
other linked strategies and policies which had previously been adopted by the 
Council. 
 
It was confirmed that the Equality Impact Assessment had been completed and 
no negative impacts had been identified on groups under the equalities 
legislation. 
 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that a briefing would be 
arranged for Members. 
 
The need for Members to be DBS (Disclosure and Barring Service) checked 
would be picked up in Council human resources policies. 
 
Matters reported would be responded to immediately. 
 



- 3 - 
 
Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 January 2018 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Committee endorse the new safeguarding policies and 
recommend their approval to the Cabinet. 

 
32. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIPS ANNUAL REPORT 2017 

 
Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) and accompanying 
presentation on the partnership’s successful work in 2017 to plan and deliver 
measures to tackle crime, anti-social behaviour, substance misuse, to reduce 
offending and promote assurances to the public whilst working together with 
other statutory and non-statutory organisations. 
 
(1) Funding 
 

The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) introduced a competitive 
bidding process for funding to replace the previous annual grant that was 
made available to all Hertfordshire Community Safety Partnerships (CSP). 
Any bids for funding needed to demonstrate that they would meet the 
objectives set by the PCC and there was a greater emphasis on 
innovation and joint working across the county. The local CSP had been 
awarded funds this year for a project aimed at reducing youth anti-social 
behaviour. The previous grant was predominantly used to pay for a 
number of activities which provided public reassurance and were aimed at 
crime prevention. In order to maintain this activity the CSP could make 
bids to the Herts Community Foundation (HCF); the Council had made a 
small budget available in 2018/19 to support projects and other CSP 
partners had been asked to contribute funds directly. During 2017/18 a 
£5,000 grant was received by HCF and the University of Hertfordshire 
funded the Crucial Crew initiative. 

 
(2) Police – Anti-Social Behaviour 
 

Following a spate of anti-social behaviour at Woodhall shopping parade, 
the CSP had been working collectively to tackle the issues. There was a 
need to talk to residents and businesses with a clear message about what 
the partnership was doing to tackle the issues. A Community Information 
Day on site was planned. Poor lighting was a problem and was being 
looked at, as well as other measures that could be taken to improve the 
physical environment. There was a good working relationship with schools 
and social workers working with families where appropriate.  

 
The Police advised that youth anti-social behaviour was a large and 
challenging problem which was not easily solved, but the partners were 
working together to stop it. 
 
The Neighbourhood Team had flooded the area for two months before 
Christmas after two serious incidents and 95 youths had been stopped 
during that time and were known to the Police with 50% of their families 



- 4 - 
 
Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 January 2018 
 

 
 

being visited and warnings given.  This was very resource intensive and a 
collaborative approach was required as this level of Police activity could 
not be permanently maintained.  Detection rates were good at 50% and 
some long prison sentences had been given for prolific offenders. 

 
In response to Members’ questions about national publicity that the Police 
no longer responded to shoplifting incidents under a monetary value of 
£200, it was noted that this did not apply in Hertfordshire and it was 
agreed that it was important to reinforce this message. 

 
It was also clarified that the “Ask for Angela” initiative for people feeling 
unsafe or vulnerable was real as on the Police website and information 
about this would be circulated to Members. 

 
In reply to a question about incidents at Moneyhole Lane, Panshanger it 
was confirmed that the Police were aware and the Police Crime 
Prevention Officer had been to visit the site and would work with the site 
Managers to achieve long term benefits. 
 
It had been identified that although not all issues were reported by 
residents to the Police, there was an expectation that the police would still 
respond.  It was important that this was done as although local police did 
regular visits, evidence was needed for long term action.  “Stop and 
Search” was still used if there were considered to be justifiable grounds. 

 
Having regard to CCTV at premises, it was clarified that it could only 
cover the premises, but not the public area outside, otherwise it was a 
breach of law and a matter for the Information Commissioner. 

 
Road awareness presentations were made in schools with a “crash” car 
and graphic videos. There was a campaign aimed at texting while driving. 

 
Police Officers did engage youths in the street and the views given by 14-
19 year olds were that generally they wanted a meeting place where they 
could spend time together, but without organised activities. 

 
(3) Fire and Rescue Service 
 

The Fire and Rescue Service explained that as the number of fires was 
reducing year by year, the opportunity had been taken of going into 
homes to work with residents reflecting the greater community role in the 
modern day service. 

 
The Service did “Safe and Well” visits for prevention education and help 
for vulnerable persons and could provide fire retardant bedding and 
clothing where appropriate.  Assistance was also given to ambulances 
and “Life Courses” given to young people in one to one mentoring or in 
small groups to instil discipline. 

 



- 5 - 
 
Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 January 2018 
 

 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the successful work of the Community Safety Partnership 
in 2017 be noted. 

 
(2) That it be noted that whilst crime overall had risen,  the risk of 

crime locally remained low, but that the Partnership still worked 
to continue to both reduce crime and the affect crime had on 
residents of the Borough. 

 
(3) That the support from partners including the Police and Crime 

Commissioner in assisting in the delivery of the partnership’s 
action plan, whilst understanding and appreciating the changes 
to funding distribution introduced by the Commissioner for 
2017/18 onwards, be noted. 

 
33. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER 

 
Report of the Executive Director (Housing and Communities) informing the 
Committee of the outcome of the public consultation on proposals to implement 
a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) which was designed to tackle anti-
social behaviour in Hatfield Town Centre and seeking approval to a draft order. 
Public consultation took place between 12 and 26 November 2017. 
 
The Committee noted that Hatfield Town Centre had a long standing issues with 
street drinking, rough sleeping and begging associated anti-social behaviour; 
with the people involved in such activity, urinating or defecating in public spaces. 
These specific behaviours caused harassment, alarm and distress to members 
of the public, but were particularly difficult to deal with through other legal 
channels due to the burden of evidence required to pursue them as a criminal 
act. In addition local residents who were affected by the behaviour were often 
unwilling to act as witnesses. 
 
Rough sleeping was one of the issues of concern raised by consultees. The 
PSPO could be used against rough sleepers but only as a last resort, where the 
person persistently failed to engage with the Council.  Council Officers were 
committed to providing support to rough sleepers and signposting them to the 
other specialist agencies. The Council had introduced a new initiative ‘Housing 
First’ to reduce the number of rough sleepers in Welwyn Hatfield. 
 
During discussion it was accepted that there was a risk of raising expectations 
by making an Order, but the Council had an excellent working relationship with 
its partners, supported by the Police who wanted to be able to use the Order. 
 
There would be signage and the operation of the Order would be monitored and 
could be varied if felt to be appropriate. 
 
Having considered the issues of anti-social behaviour in Hatfield Town Centre 
and the views of consultees the Committee fully supported making an Order. 



- 6 - 
 
Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 January 2018 
 

 
 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
(1) That the formal consultation responses received on the proposed 

PSPO for Hatfield Town Centre be acknowledged.  
 

(2) That the results of the consultation undertaken be noted and the 
Cabinet recommended to consider this proposal and agree to the 
implementation of a zoned PSPO for the designated areas within 
Hatfield, as recommended by the local Community Safety 
Partnership Joint Action Group. 

 
(3) That the Council be recommended to agree to discharge the current 

PSPO (automatically created by the legislation from the current 
Designated Public Place Order). 

 
34. COMMITTEE OVERVIEW WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 

 
The pro-forma setting out the Committee’s overview work programme had been 
updated since the last meeting to enable the forward planning of items to take 
place. Items which the Committee agreed it would like to consider would be 
scheduled into the work programme. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the work programme be noted. 
 

35. COMMITTEE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 
The pro-forma setting out the Committee’s scrutiny work programme was 
attached to enable the forward planning of items to take place as appropriate. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted 
 
Meeting ended at 9.15pm 
GS 
 

 


